1 Unless otherwise stated, all cash flows are in Australian dollars and not subject to inflation or escalation factors. A gold price of US$1,750/oz has been assumed

and an exchange rate of A$:US$ of 0.75.

2 From commencement of process plant and infrastructure construction.

3 C1 cash costs means operating cash costs including mining, processing, site G&A. Excludes development and sustaining capex, pre-production costs, royalties and

corporate overheads.

4 All-in-sustaining cash costs are C1 cash costs plus royalties and sustaining capital. Excludes development capital, preproduction costs, and corporate overheads.

5 Includes AISC plus development capital, pre-production costs.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

21

ASX Announcement ASX Announcement

Sensitivity Analysis

The Project was subjected to a sensitivity analysis against key variables including:

 Gold price

 US$: A$ foreign exchange rate

 Pre-production capital cost

 Mining operating costs

 Processing operating costs

Results of the sensitivity analysis for the Amphibious Dredging mining option are shown in Figure 14-1 and Table

14-3. The gold price sensitivity sits directly under the gold recovery (green) sensitivity line.

Figure 14-1 Amphibious Dredging Base Case – NPV Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Unit -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Gold Price A$M 0.9 11.3 21.7 32.1 42.5

FX A$M 47.7 33.3 21.7 12.3 4.4

Mining Costs A$M 24.8 23.3 21.7 20.2 18.7

Processing Costs A$M 25.8 23.8 21.7 19.7 17.7

Capital Costs A$M 27.0 24.4 21.7 19.1 16.5

Table 14-3 Amphibious Dredging Base Case – NPV Sensitivity Analysis Data

The analysis showed the Project to be sensitive to the gold price, i.e., to revenue. It is also sensitive to gold

recovery with a strong increase in the NPV with an increase in these revenue drivers. Conversely, the modelling

showed the Project to be negatively impacted by an increase in the foreign exchange rate and to a lesser extent

changes to the mining and processing operating costs and the capital cost.

Residual Value Assessment

The process plant was specifically designed to be modular, relocatable and capable of being redeployed to